Note: The four model versions are Endogenous Weight and Endogenous Natural Mortality; Endogenous
Weight and Exogenous Natural Mortality; Exogenous Weight and Endogenous Natural Mortality; and Exogenous
Weight and Exogenous Natural Mortality. a In square brackets: Percentage difference from the Endogenous, En-
dogenous results (upper left quadrant). b The natural mortality index is a measure of the modeled steady-state sum
of natural mortality rates for age groups 3 and 4 relative to the observed average sum of natural mortality rates for
age groups 3 and 4. A number higher than 1 indicates steady-state natural mortality rates higher than the observed
average. c The weight index is a measure of the modeled steady-state sum of weight at age for age groups 5–11
relative to the observed average sum of weight at age for age groups 5–11. A number higher than 1 indicates
steady-state weights at age higher than the observed average.

Endogenous versus Exogenous Natural Mortality and Weight | 000

21

Endogenous versus Exogenous Natural Mortality and Weight I 0 0 0

Table 3. Average SSB, Harvest, and NPV across All MSY and MEY Scenarios and All Four Model Versions

Endogenous

Weight

Exogenous []a

Natural Mortality

Endogenous Exogenous []"

Average NPV (billion NOK) 27 34.4
[+27%]

Average harvest (thousand tons) 672 730
[+8.5%]

Average SSB (thousand tons) 2,346 3,162
[+35%]

Average F558 0.316 0.247
[-22%]

Average natural mortality indexb 1.179
[-15.2%]

Average weight index" 0.932 0.91
[-2.1%]

Average NPV (billion NOK) 33.2 41
[+23%] [+51%]

Average harvest (thousand tons) 718 805
[+6.7%] [+20%]

Average SSB (thousand tons) 2,658 3,410
[+13%] [+45%]

Average F558 0.292 0.243
[-7.8%] [-23%]

Average natural mortality indexb 1.194
[+1.3%] [-15.2%]

Average weight indexc

[+7.3%] [+7.3%]

Note: The four model versions are Endogenous Weight and Endogenous Natural Mortality; Endogenous
Weight and Exogenous Natural Mortality; Exogenous Weight and Endogenous Natural Mortality; and Exogenous
Weight and Exogenous Natural Mortality. a In square brackets: Percentage difference from the Endogenous, En-
dogenous results (upper left quadrant). bThe natural mortality index is a measure of the modeled steady-state sum
of natural mortality rates for age groups 3 and 4 relative to the observed average sum of natural mortality rates for
age groups 3 and 4. A number higher than l indicates steady-state natural mortality rates higher than the observed

[…]

Number of individuals at age 13+ (in thousands) Number of individuals ai age 13+ (in thousands)

C)

"'·S
§ 1.5
0u
OJ,::

ö
L.U
::J
D...u

.5

0

0

o CPUE 3

Fitted values

ESTCPUE 3

5,000 10,000 15,000

Number of individuals at age 13+ (in thousands)

Figure Al 5. Observed vs. Estimated Catch per Unit Effort by Fleet for Age Group 13

34

Table A16. Numerical Specification of the Parameters in the Cost Functions

Parameter Parameter value

C1
D

 4 696 213 NOK

C2
D 528 189 NOK

C1
E 12 473 NOK

C2
E 1118 NOK

C1
L 0.354

C2
L 0.46

E1, avg 305

E2, avg 155

35

Table Al 6. Numerical Specification of the Parameters in the Cost Functions

Parameter Parameter value

C1D 4 696 213 NOK

c,O 528189 NOK

C1E 12 473 NOK

cl 1118NOK

c,' 0.354

c,' 0.46

E1,avg 305

Ezevc 155

35

Table A17. Maximum Sustainable Yield and Maximum Economic Yield Results (Exo. M)

Scenario

Objective

Constraints on the Distribution of
the TAC

Economic
Results Biological Results

International
TAC

Distribution
(Nor. share,
OC share)

Norwegian TAC
distribution
(Nor Trawl
share, Nor

Conv. share)

NPV
(Billion NOK)2

TAC
(Thousand

tons)

SSB
(Thousand

tons)
FSSB

Weight
Index1

1

Max.

Sustainable
Yield

Today’s

(45%, 55%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

30
[+52%]

704
[+3.5%]

2149
[+40%]

0.33
[-25%]

0.93
[-4.12%]

2 Optimal
(0%, 100%)

30.6
[+56%]

724
[+4%]

2174
[+39%]

0.33
[-25%]

0.93
[-3.1%]

3 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

28
[+55%]

663
[+2.5%]

2149
[+43%]

0.31
[-28%]

0.93
[-4.1%]

4

Optimal

(100%, 0%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

36.2*
[+40%]

848
[+12%]

3091
[+48%]

0.27
[-25%]

0.91
[-2.2%]

5 Optimal
(0%, 100%)

35.7*
[+37%]

894
[+14.5%]

3267
[+48%]

0.27
[-23%]

0.9
[-2.2%]

6 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

36*
[+49%]

759
[+8.3%]

2836
[+50%]

0.27
[-27%]

0.91
[-4%]

7
OC Trawler

Fleet
(0%, 100%)

- - 584
[-1%]

1781
[+38%]

0.33
[-28%]

0.95
[-4%]

8

Max.

Economic
Yield

Today’s

(45%, 55%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

32.2
[+6%]

664
[+7.4%]

3613
[+30%]

0.18
[-18%]

0.91
[-1%]

9
Optimal

(100%, 0%)
[NEW]

33.1
[+7%]

625
[-1.7%]

3676
[+34%]

0.17
[-26%]

0.91
[-1%]

10
Nor Conv

(0%, 100%)
[NEW]

31.6
[+11%]

683
[+18.8%]

3630
[+23%]

0.19
[+0%]

0.91
[-1%]

11

Optimal

(100%, 0%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

39.9*
[+16%]

800
[+14.4%]

4292
[+30%]

0.19
[-9.5%]

0.89
[+0%]

12
Optimal

(38%, 62%)
[NEW]

39.9*
[+14%]

809
[+11.7%]

4324
[+27%]

0.19
[-9.5%]

0.89
[+1%]

13 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

39.4*
[+22%]

729
[+14.1%]

4129
[+27%]

0.18
[-10%]

0.9

[+0%]

1 The Weight Index indicates the sum of weights at age for individuals of age 5-11 relative to the sum of observed average
weights at age for individuals of age 5-11. An index value less than 1 indicates that steady state weights at age are lower
than the observed average weights, while an index value higher than 1 indicates that weights at age are higher than the
observed average weights.

2 Results marked with ‘ * ’ are calculated based on the assumption that Fleet 3 gets 55% of the yearly profits even when it
does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today’s management). This is enforced because the
OC Trawler Fleet does not generate any revenue, costs, nor profits within the model even when it participates (see
description in the model section). Without the 55%-assumption, the yearly profits and NPV would be much higher in cases
where the OC Trawler Fleet does not participate compared to cases where it participates simply because the first involves
allocating the entire TAC to one or two fleets that generate economic output in the model, while the second involves
allocating a share of the TAC to a fleet that does not generate any economic output in the model. The 55%-assumption
makes all economic results directly comparable.

36

Table Al 7. Maximum Sustainable Yield and Maximum Economic Yield Results (Exo. M)
Constraints on the Distribution of Economic Biological Results

the TAC Results

International Norwegian TAC

Scenario Objective TAC distribution NPV TAC SSB Weight
Distribution (Nor Trawl (Billion NOK)' (Thousand (Thousand Fsss lndex1(Nor. share, share, Nor tons) tons)
OC share) Conv. share)

Today's 30 704 2149 0.33 0.93
(33.3%, 66.6%) [+52%] [+3.5%] [+40%] [-25%] [-4.12%]

2 Today's Optimal 30.6 724 2174 0.33 0.93
(45%, 55%) (0%, 100%) [+56%] [+4%] [+39%] [-25%] [-3.1%]

3 Nor Trawl 28 663 2149 0.31 0.93
(100%, 0%) [+55%] [+2.5%] [+43%] [-28%] [-4.1%]

4 Max. Today's 36.2* 848 3091 0.27 0.91
Sustainable (33.3%, 66.6%) [+40%] [+12%] [+48%] [-25%] [-2.2%]

Yield

5 Optimal Optimal 35.7* 894 3267 0.27 0.9
(100%, 0%) (0%, 100%) [+37%] [+14.5%] [+48%] [-23%] [-2.2%]

6
Nor Trawl 36* 759 2836 0.27 0.91

(100%, 0%) [+49%] [+8.3%] [+50%] [-27%] [-4%]

OC Trawler 584 1781 0.33 0.95
7 Fleet [-1%] [+38%] [-28%] [-4%](0%, 100%)

8 Today's 32.2 664 3613 0.18 0.91
(33.3%, 66.6%) [+6%] [+7.4%] [+30%] [-18%] [-1%]

Optimal 33.1 625 3676 0.17 0.919 Today's (100%, 0%)
[+7%] [-17%] [+34%] [-26%] [-1%](45%, 55%) [NEW]

Nor Conv
31.6 683 3630 0.19 0.9110 (0%, 100%)

[+11%] [+18.8%] [+23%] [+0%] [-1%]
Max.

[NEW]

Economic
11 Yield Today's 39.9* 800 4292 0.19 0.89

(33.3%, 66.6%) [+16%] [+14.4%] [+30%] [-9.5%] [+0%]

Optimal 39.9* 809 4324 0.19 0.8912 Optimal (38%, 62%) [+14%] [+11.7%] [+27%] [-9.5%] [+1%]
(100%, 0%) [NEW]

13 Nor Trawl 39.4* 729 4129 0.18 0.9
(100%, 0%) [+22%] [+14.1%] [+27%] [-10%] [+0%]

1 The Weight Index indicates the sum of weights at age for individuals of age 5-11 relative to the sum of observed average
weights at age for individuals of age 5-11. An index value less than 1 indicates that steady state weights at age are lower
than the observed average weights, while an index value higher than 1 indicates that weights at age are higher than the
observed average weights.

2 Results marked with ' * 'a re calculated based on the assumption that Fleet 3 gets 55% of the yearly profits even when it
does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today's management). This is enforced because the

[…]

does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today's management). This is enforced because
the OG Trawler Fleet does not generate any revenue, costs, nor profits within the model even when it participates (see
description in the model section). Without the 55%-assumption, the yearly profits and NPV would be much higher in cases
where the OG Trawler Fleet does not participate compared to cases where it participates simply because the first involves
a/locating the entire TAC to one or two fleets that generate economic output in the model, while the second involves
a/locating a share of the TAC to a fleet that does not generate any economic output in the model. The 55%-assumption
makes all economic results directly comparable.

37

Table A19. Maximum Sustainable Yield and Maximum Economic Yield Results (Exo. M and
W)

Scenario

Objective

Constraints on the Distribution of the
TAC

Economic
Results Biological Results

International TAC
Distribution

(Nor. share, OC
share)

Norwegian TAC
distribution

(Nor Trawl share,
Nor Conv. share)

NPV

(Billion NOK)1

TAC
(Thousand

tons)

SSB
(Thousand tons) FSSB

1

Max.

Sustainable
Yield

Today’s

(45%, 55%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

35.8
[+82%]

763
[+12%]

2508
[+64%]

0.3
[-32%]

2 Optimal
(0%, 100%)

36.1
[+84%]

787
[+13%]

2515
[+60%]

0.31
[-30%]

3 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

34.5
[+90%]

717
[+11%]

2543
[+69%]

0.28
[-35%]

4

Optimal

(100%, 0%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

44.5*
[+72%]

926
[+22%]

3390
[+62%]

0.27
[-25%]

5 Optimal
(0%, 100%)

45*
[+73%]

977
[+25%]

3558
[+61%]

0.27
[-23%]

6 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

42*
[74%]

825
[+17%]

3166
[+68%]

0.26
[-30%]

7 OC Trawler Fleet
(0%, 100%) - - 627

[+6%]
2254

[+76%]
0.28

[-39%]

8

Max.

Economic
Yield

Today’s

(45%, 55%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

38.7
[+28%]

741
[+20%]

3618
[+30%]

0.2
[-9.1%]

9 Optimal
(0%, 100%)

38.9
[+26%]

766
[+20%]

3544
[+29%]

0.22
[-4.3%]

10 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

38
[+33%]

688
[+20%]

3897
[+32%]

0.18
[-5.3%]

11

Optimal

(100%, 0%)

Today’s
(33.3%, 66.6%)

47*
[+36%]

902
[+29%]

4426
[+34%]

0.2
[-4.8%]

12 Optimal
(0%, 100%)

47.6*
[+36%]

953
[+31%]

4567
[+34%]

0.21
[+0%]

13 Nor Trawl
(100%, 0%)

44.7*
[+38%]

800
[+25%]

4348
[+34%]

0.18
[-10%]

1 Results marked with ‘ * ’ are calculated based on the assumption that Fleet 3 gets 55% of the yearly profits even when it
does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today’s management). This is enforced because
the OC Trawler Fleet does not generate any revenue, costs, nor profits within the model even when it participates (see
description in the model section). Without the 55%-assumption, the yearly profits and NPV would be much higher in cases
where the OC Trawler Fleet does not participate compared to cases where it participates simply because the first involves
allocating the entire TAC to one or two fleets that generate economic output in the model, while the second involves
allocating a share of the TAC to a fleet that does not generate any economic output in the model. The 55%-assumption
makes all economic results directly comparable.

38

Table Al 9. Maximum Sustainable Yield and Maximum Economic Yield Results (Exo. M and
W)

Constraints on the Distribution of the Economic Biological Results
TAC Results

International TAC Norwegian TAC
TACScenario Objective Distribution distribution NPV (Thousand SSB

Fsss(Nor. share. OC (Nor Trawl share. (Billion NOK)1 (Thousand tons)
share) Nor Conv. share) tons)

Today's 35.8 763 2508 0.3
(33.3%. 66.6%) [+82%] [+12%] [+64%] [-32%]

2 Today"s Optimal 36.1 787 2515 0.31
(45%, 55%) (0%, 100%) [+84%] [+13%] [+60%] [-30%]

3 Nor Trawl 34.5 717 2543 0.28
(100%, 0%) [+90%] [+11%] [+69%] [-35%]

4 Max. Today's 44.5* 926 3390 0.27
Sustainable (33.3%, 66.6%) [+72%] [+22%] [+62%] [-25%]

Yield

5 Optimal Optimal 45* 977 3558 0.27
(100%, 0%) (0%, 100%) [+73%] [+25%] [+61%] [-23%]

6 Nor Trawl 42* 825 3166 0.26
(100%, 0%) [74%] [+17%] [+68%] [-30%]

7
OC Trawler Fleet 627 2254 0.28

(0%, 100%) [+6%] [+76%] [-39%]

8 Today's 38.7 741 3618 0.2
(33.3%, 66.6%) [+28%] [+20%] [+30%] [-9.1%]

9 Today's Optimal 38.9 766 3544 0.22
(45%, 55%) (0%, 100%) [+26%] [+20%] [+29%] [-4.3%]

10
Nor Trawl 38 688 3897 0 18

(100%, 0%) [+33%] [+20%] [+32%] [-5.3%]
Max.

Economic

11 Yield Today's 47* 902 4426 0.2
(33.3%, 66.6%) [+36%] [+29%] [+34%] [-4.8%]

12 Optimal Optimal 47.6* 953 4567 0.21
(100%, 0%) (0%, 100%) [+36%] [+31%] [+34%] [+0%]

13
Nor Trawl 44.7* 800 4348 0 18

(100%, 0%) [+38%] [+25%] [+34%] [-10%]

1 Results marked with ' * 'a re calculated based on the assumption that Fleet 3 gets 55% of the yearly profits even when it
does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today's management). This is enforced because
the OG Trawler Fleet does not generate any revenue, costs, nor profits within the model even when it participates (see
description in the model section). Without the 55%-assumption, the yearly profits and NPV would be much higher in cases
where the OG Trawler Fleet does not participate compared to cases where it participates simply because the first involves

[…]

does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today’s management). This is enforced because
the OC Trawler Fleet does not generate any revenue, costs, nor profits within the model even when it participates (see
description in the model section). Without the 55%-assumption, the yearly profits and NPV would be much higher in cases
where the OC Trawler Fleet does not participate compared to cases where it participates simply because the first involves
allocating the entire TAC to one or two fleets that generate economic output in the model, while the second involves
allocating a share of the TAC to a fleet that does not generate any economic output in the model. The 55%-assumption
makes all economic results directly comparable.

39

Table A20. Maximum Sustainable Yield and Maximum Economic Yield Results (End. M and
W with 20% Increase in the Harvest Efficiency of the Trawler Fleets for Age Groups 8-13+)

Constraints on the Economic Biological Results
Distribution of the TAC Results

Norwegian
International TAC

Scenario Objective TAC distribution NPV TAC SSB
Weight

Distribution (Nor Trawl (Billion (Thousand (Thousand Fsss M3 M•
(Nor. share, share, Nor NOK)' tons) tons) lndex1

OC share) Conv.
share)

Today's
21.7 689 1564 0.44 0.335 0.256 0.97(33.3%,

[+10.1%] [+1.3%] [+2.1%] [+0.2%] [+0.9%] [+0.8%] [-0.5%]
66.6%)
Optimal

19.7 702 1597 0.44 0.338 0.258 0.962 Today's (0%,
(45%, 55%) 100%)

[+0.7%] [+0.9%] [+1.9%] [+0%] [+0.6%] [+0.7%] [+0.2%]

Nor Trawl 24.2 661 1526 0.43 0.329 0.253 0.97
3 (100%, [+33.6%] [+2.1%] [+1.6%] [0.7%] [1.1%] [+0.8%] [+0.1%]

0%)
Today's

27.7* 761 2102 0.36 0.368 0.274 0.93
4 Max. (33.3%,

Sustainable 66.6%)
[+6.9%] [+0.5%] [+0.7%] [0.5%] [0.3%] [+0.3%] [+0.2%]

Yield Optimal
5 Optimal (0%,

26.0* 781 2209 0.35 0.376 0.278 0.92

(100%, 0%) 100%) [+0%] [+0%] [+0%] [+0%] [+0%] [+0%] [+0%]

Nor Trawl 29.7* 714 1914 0.37 0.353 0.266 0.95
6 (100%,

[+22.6%] [+1.8%] [+1.5%] [+0.8%] [1.1%] [+0.6%] [-0.3%]0%)

OC Trawler
603 1301 0.46 0.313 0.244 0.997 Fleet

(0%, 100%)
[+2.2%] [+1.4%] [+0.8%] [+1%] [+0.5%] [-0.3%]

Today's 31.6 631 2754 0.23 0.376 0.278 0.92
8 (33.3%, [+4.7%] [+2.2%] [-1%] [+4.2%] [+0.2%] [+0.3%] [+0.4%]

66.6%)
Optimal

9
(100%, 32.4 605 2753 0.22 0.372 0.276 0.93

Today's 0%) [+5.1%] [-4.9%] [+0%] [-4.5%] [-0.9%] [-0.6%] [+0.8%]
(45%, 55%) [NEW]

Nor Conv.

10
(100%, 31.0 642 2789 0.23 0.378 0.279 0.92

0%) [+8.7%] [+11.7%] [-5.7%] [+21.1%] [+0.4%] [+0.5%] [+0.1%]
Max. [NEW]

Economic Today's
11 Yield (33.3%, 35.7* 707 3267 0.22 0.407 0.295 0.89

66.6%)
[+3.7%] [+1.2%] [-1.2%] [+3.1%] [+0%] [+0%] [+0.2%]

Optimal

12
(95.5%, 36.2* 668 3081 0.22 0.394 0.288 0.90

Optimal 4.5%) [+3.9%] [-7.7%] [-9.4%] [+3.2%] [-5%] [-3.7%] [+2.8%]
(100%, 0%) [NEW]

Nor Conv

13 (100%, 34.9* 724 3401 0.21 0.415 0.299 0.88
0%) [+7.7%] [+13.4%] [+4.9%] [+6.5%] [+4.8%] [+3.7%] [-1.8%]

[NEW]
1 The Weight Index indicates the sum of weights at age for individuals of age 5-11 relative to the sum of observed average
weights at age for individuals of age 5-11. An index value less than 1 indicates that steady state weights at age are lower
than the observed average weights, while an index value higher than 1 indicates that weights at age are higher than the
observed average weights.
2 Results marked with ' * 'a re calculated based on the assumption that Fleet 3 gets 55% of the yearly profits even when it
does not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today's management). This is enforced because

[…]

not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today’s management). This is enforced because the OC
Trawler Fleet does not generate any revenue, costs, nor profits within the model even when it participates (see description in
the model section). Without the 55%-assumption, the yearly profits and NPV would be much higher in cases where the OC
Trawler Fleet does not participate compared to cases where it participates simply because the first involves allocating the
entire TAC to one or two fleets that generate economic output in the model, while the second involves allocating a share of the
TAC to a fleet that does not generate any economic output in the model. The 55%-assumption makes all economic results
directly comparable.

42

Table A23. Maximum Sustainable Yield and Maximum Economic Yield Results (End. M and
W with 20% Increase in Recruitment)

Constraints on the Economic Biological ResultsDistribution of the TAC Results
Norwegian

International TAC

Scenario Objective TAC distribution NPV TAC SSB WeightDistribution (Nor Trawl (Billion (Thousand (Thousand Fsss M, M•
(Nor. share. share, Nor NOK)' tons) tons) lndex1

OC share) Conv.
share)

Today's 22.2 789 1650 0 4 8 0.344 0.261 0.96(33.3%,
[+12.5%] [+16.1%] [+7.7%] [+8.8%] [+3.6%] [+2.7%] [-14%]66.6%)

Today's
Optimal

21.6 806 1695 0 4 8 0.349 0.263 0.952 (0%,
(45%, 55%) 100%) [+10%] [+15.8%] [+8.2%] [+8%] [+3.8%] [+2.9%] [-0.9%]

Nor Trawl
21.5 753 1600 0 4 7 0.336 0.257 0.963 (100%, [+18.6%] [+164%] [6.6%] [+9.5%] [+3.2%] [+2.3%] [-0.7%]0%)

Today's 29.5 865 2259 0.38 0.384 0.282 0.92
4 Max. (33.3%,

Sustainable 66.6%) [+13.9%] [+14.2%] [+8.2%] [+6.3%] [+4.6%] [+34%] [-1.5%]
Yield

Optimal
Optimal 29.1 889 2395 0.37 0.395 0.288 0.90

5 (0%,
(100%, 0%) 100%) [+12.1%] [+138%] [8.4%] [+6%] [+5.1%] [+3.7%] [-1.7%]

Nor Trawl 28.3 808 2024 0 4 0 0.363 0.271 0.946 (100%,
[+17.1%] [+15.2%] [+7.3%] [+7.8%] [+4%] [+2.7%] [-1.4%]0%)

OC Trawler
692 1348 0.51 0.318 0.247 0.987 Fleet [+17.3%] [+5.1%] [+11.6%] [+2.5%] [+1.5%] [-0.7%](0%, 100%)

Today's 34.4 718 3017 0.24 0.392 0.287 0.91
8 (33.3%, [+13.8%] [+16.2%] [+8.4%] [+8.2%] [+4.5%] [+3.5%] [-1.4%]66.6%)

Today's
Optimal 34.8 736 3004 0.25 0.394 0.288 0.919 (0%,

(45%, 55%) 100%)
[+12.9%] [+15.7%] [+9.2%] [+6.5%] [+4.8%] [+3.5%] [-1.6%]

Nor Trawl 33.1 672 3164 0.21 0.392 0.287 0.91
10 (100%, [+16.2%] [+16.9%] [+7%] [+11.8%] [+4.1%] [+3.2%] [-1.4%]

Max. 0%)
Economic Today's

11 Yield (33.3%, 39.0 801 3595 0.22 0.430 0.307 0.87

66.6%)
[+13.4%] [+14.7%] [+8.8%] [+6.2%] [+5.7%] [+4.2%] [-2.4%]

Optimal
Optimal

39.2 826 3714 0.22 0440 0.312 0.8612 (0%,
(100%, 0%) 100%) [+12.4%] [+14.2%] [+9.2%] [+6%] [+5.9%] [4.5%] [-2.4%]

Nor Trawl 37.4 739 3488 0.21 0.416 0.300 0.8813 (100%,
[+15%] [+15.7%] [+7.6%] [+5.9%] [+5%] [+3.7%] [-1.9%]0%)

1 The Weight Index indicates the sum of weights at age for individuals of age 5-11 relative to the sum of observed average
weights at age for individuals of age 5-11. An index value less than 1 indicates that steady state weights at age are lower than
the observed average weights, while an index value higher than 1 indicates that weights at age are higher than the observed
average weights.
2 Results marked with ' * 'are calculated based on the assumption that Fleet 3 gets 55% of the yearly profits even when it does
not participate (equivalent to the share of the TAC that it receives in today's management). This is enforced because the OG